

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

KATHERINE MILLER,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

JAY INSLEE, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington; CHERYL STRANGE, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Washington State Department of Social and Health Services; DAVID SCHUMACHER, in his official capacity as Director of the Office of Financial Management; and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 925, a labor organization,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

NOAH G. PURCELL\*  
*Solicitor General*

CALLIE A. CASTILLO  
ALICIA O. YOUNG  
ANNE E. EGELER

*Deputy Solicitors General*

1125 Washington Street SE  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200

*\*Counsel of Record*

Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1  |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 2  |
| A. Background .....  | 2  |
| 1. Washington State family child<br>care providers .....   | 2  |
| 2. 2006 Access to Quality Family<br>Child Care Act .....   | 3  |
| 3. Exclusive representation, generally .....   | 7  |
| B. Proceedings Below .....   | 8  |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....   | 10 |
| A. There Is No Conflict in the Lower Courts.....   | 10 |
| B. The Court of Appeals Decision Is in<br>Lockstep with This Court’s Decisions .....               | 13 |
| 1. The issue was conclusively resolved<br>by <i>Knight</i> .....                                   | 13 |
| 2. <i>Knight</i> is entirely consistent with<br>precedent addressing compelled<br>association..... | 15 |
| 3. There is no conflict with <i>Janus</i> .....  | 17 |
| C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address<br>a Key Part of the Question Presented.....             | 20 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 22 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> ,<br>376 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D. Md. 2019) .....  | 10                 |
| <i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> ,<br>900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018),<br><i>cert. denied sub nom. Bierman v. Walz</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019) ..... | 11, 12             |
| <i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> ,<br>812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016) .....                           | 10, 12, 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Grossman v. Hawaii Gov’t Emps.</i><br><i>Ass’n/AFSCME Local 152</i> ,<br>382 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (D. Haw. 2019) .....                         | 10                 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....   | 6, 12, 21          |
| <i>Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> ,<br>850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 446 (2017) .....                | 11, 12             |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty.</i><br><i>&amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....                             | 2, 12, 13, 17–20   |
| <i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> ,<br>660 Fed. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017) .....                           | 11                 |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....  | 18                 |
| <i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Coll. v. Knight</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 271 (1984) .....   | 1, 8, 11-20        |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Local 355</i> ,<br>618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....  | 12 |
| <i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v.</i><br><i>Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>388 U.S. 175 (1967) .....  | 18 |
| <i>O'Callahan v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> ,<br>No. 19-02289, 2019 WL 2635585<br>(C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019) .....   | 10 |
| <i>Reisman v. Assoc. Faculties of the Univ. of Me.</i> ,<br>356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2018).....  | 10 |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad.</i><br><i>&amp; Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....   | 16 |
| <i>Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass'n</i> ,<br>371 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....  | 10 |
| <i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> ,<br>No. 18-1895, 2018 WL 4654751<br>(D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), <i>summarily aff'd</i> ,<br>No. 18-3086 (8th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-719 (Apr. 29, 2019) ..... | 11 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash.</i><br><i>State Republican Party</i> ,<br>552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....  | 16 |

### Constitutional Provisions

|                              |               |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. I .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... | 19            |

## Statutes

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 2006 Wash. Sess. Laws p. 247 .....            | 3 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7111 .....                         | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                     | 1 |
| 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 315/3(f) .....           | 7 |
| 305 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9A-11(c-5).....        | 4 |
| 43 Pa. Stat. § 1101.606.....                  | 8 |
| Alaska Stat. § 23.40.100.....                 | 7 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 3515.5 .....                | 7 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17b-705a .....             | 4 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-271 .....                | 7 |
| D.C. Code § 1-617.10 .....                    | 7 |
| Del. Code tit. 19, § 1304(a).....             | 7 |
| Fla. Stat. § 447.307(1)(a).....               | 7 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 25-5-5.....                   | 7 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 89-8.....                   | 7 |
| Idaho Code §§ 33-1273, 44-1803 .....          | 7 |
| Ind. Code §§ 20-29-5-2, 20-29-2-9 .....       | 7 |
| Iowa Code § 20.16.....                        | 7 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 72-2220 .....               | 7 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 67A.6902, 345.030..... | 7 |
| La. Stat. Ann. § 23:890(D).....               | 7 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws 15D § 17 .....                | 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150E, § 4 .....           | 7 |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Md. Code Ann., Educ. §§ 9.5-701–707 .....                   | 4 |
| Md. Code Ann., State Pers. & Pens.,<br>§§ 3-301, -407 ..... | 7 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, §§ 967, 979-F .....            | 7 |
| Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 423.26, .211.....                  | 7 |
| Minn. Stat. § 179A.06(2) .....                              | 7 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 105.510–.575.....                         | 7 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §§ 39-31-205, -206.....                     | 7 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 15.1-16-11.....                           | 8 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 34-12-05.....                             | 8 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 273-A:10–11 .....                   | 7 |
| N.J. Rev. Stat. § 30:5B-22.1 .....                          | 4 |
| N.J. Rev. Stat. § 34:13A-5.3 .....                          | 7 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 50-4-33 .....                             | 4 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 10-7E-15.....                             | 7 |
| N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204 .....                             | 8 |
| N.Y. Labor Law § 695-a .....                                | 4 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-838 (4) .....                          | 7 |
| Nev. Rev. Stat. § 288.160 .....                             | 7 |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4117.04.....                          | 8 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 19, § 901.30-2(E).....                     | 8 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 243.666 .....                              | 8 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 329A.430.....                              | 4 |
| P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 3, §§ 1451b, 1451f.....                 | 8 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-7-14.....                               | 8 |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 36-11-2 .....             | 8        |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 40-6.6-4 .....            | 4        |
| S.D. Codified Laws § 3-18-3 .....          | 8        |
| Texas Local Gov't Code §§ 174.101–102..... | 8        |
| Utah Code Ann. § 34-20a-4 .....            | 8        |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, § 941(h).....       | 8        |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 1991(a) .....    | 8        |
| Wash. Rev. Code 28B.52 .....               | 7        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.04.810 .....          | 3        |
| Wash. Rev. Code 41.56 .....                | 7        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028 .....          | 3, 5, 19 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(1) .....       | 4        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(2) .....       | 4        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(4)(a).....     | 7        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(6)(b).....     | 5        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.028(7) .....       | 6        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.030 .....          | 3        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.030(7) .....       | 3, 4     |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.040 .....          | 4, 5, 19 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.060 .....          | 4        |
| Wash. Rev. Code §§ 41.56.070–100 .....     | 5        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.070 .....          | 4        |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.080 .....          | 5, 7, 19 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.110 .....          | 5        |



|                                       |             |
|---------------------------------------|-------------|
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.113 .....     | 3, 5, 6, 17 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.140 .....     | 5           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.140(1) .....  | 19          |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.150 .....     | 5           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 41.56.150(1) .....  | 19          |
| Wash. Rev. Code 41.80 .....           | 7           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.01.047 .....     | 3           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.020 .....    | 2           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.135 .....    | 2           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.135(1) ..... | 2           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.375 .....    | 3           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.660 .....    | 2           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 43.216.660(2) ..... | 3           |
| Wash. Rev. Code 47.64 .....           | 7           |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 74.39A.270 .....    | 7           |
| Wis. Stat. § 111.83(1) .....          | 8           |
| Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-10-103 .....     | 8           |

### **Regulations**

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Wash. Admin. Code § 110-15-0003 .....      | 2 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 110-15-0025(8) .....   | 3 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 110-15-3520 .....      | 2 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 110-15-4510 .....      | 2 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 391-25-070(6)(c) ..... | 5 |
| Wash. Admin. Code § 391-25-530(2) .....    | 5 |

**Other Authorities**

- H.R. Rep. No. 1147 (1935),  
*reprinted in* 2 Leg. Hist. of the Nat'l  
Labor Relations Act 1935 (1949)..... 8
- S. Rep. No. 573 (1935),  
*reprinted in* 2 Leg. Hist. of the Nat'l  
Labor Relations Act 1935 (1949)..... 8
